The pro forma fi nancial effects of the SHPW Acquisition on the DPU for FY2013, as if First REIT
had purchased SHPW on 1 January 2013, and held and operated SHPW through to 31 December
2013, are as follows:

FY2013

Before the
SHPW Acquisition(1)

After the
SHPW Acquisition

Distributable Income (S$’000) 52,086 53,751

Units in issue and to be issued 706,629,453 712,980,931

DPU (cents) 7.52 7.54

 Note:

 (1) Based on the FY2013 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

 Pro Forma NAV per Unit

 The pro forma fi nancial effects of the SHPW Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December
2013, as if First REIT had purchased SHPW on 31 December 2013, are as follows:

As at 31 December 2013

Before the
SHPW Acquisition(1)

After the
SHPW Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 682,899  693,451

Units in issue and to be issued 706,629,453 712,980,931

NAV per Unit (cents) 96.64 97.26

 Note:

 (1) Based on the FY2013 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

26

 Pro Forma capitalisation

 The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of First REIT as at 31 December 2013, as
if First REIT had purchased SHPW on 31 December 2013.

As at 31 December 2013

Actual
As adjusted for the
SHPW Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured – –

Secured – –

Total short-term debt – –

Long-term debt:

Unsecured 98,902 98,902

Secured 254,896 281,628

Total long-term debt 353,798 380,530

Total Debt 353,798 380,530

Unitholders funds 682,899 693,451

Total Capitalisation 1,036,697 1,073,98 1

7. ADVICE OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

 In the interest of good corporate governance and transparency, the Manager has appointed
Stirling Coleman Capital Limited as the Independent Financial Adviser (the “IFA”) to advise the
independent Directors of the Manager (being Mr Albert Saychuan Cheok, Mr Goh Tiam Lock and
Mr Wong Gang) (collectively, the “Independent Directors”) and the Trustee as to whether the
SHPW Master Lease is (a) on normal commercial terms and (b) prejudicial to the interests of First
REIT and its Independent Unitholders.

 Having considered the factors and made the assumptions set out in the letter from the IFA to the